
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Meeting: Monday, 27th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm.

A G E N D A

 VIRTUAL MEETING - Link to view Live Stream via YouTube 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in physical location 
following guidelines set out in Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

Note: The Council will be live streaming the meeting on to the Barrow Borough Council 
YouTube Chanel and can be watched live via the below link.

The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items.

To view the meeting online click this link

PART ONE 

1.  Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members  

2.  Urgent Items

To note any items which the Chairman considers to be of an urgent 
nature. 

3.  Delegations

To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting.

4.  Admission of Public and Press

To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda.

5.  Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting).

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBYFa9sjxuGwCW5BQwu9mlw/live


Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.  

6.  Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th July, 2020.

5 - 10

7.  Public Participation

Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make 
representations or present a deputation or petition at this meeting 
should apply to do so by no later than 5pm two working days before 
the meeting. Information on how to make the application can be 
obtained by viewing the Council’s website www.barrowbc.gov.uk or 
by contacting the Democratic Services Team at 
(jwhuck@barrowvc.gov.uk) or by telephone on (07825206525).
 
(1) Questions and Representations

To receive any questions or representations which have been 
received from members of the public

 
(2) Deputations and Petitions

To receive any deputations or petitions which have been 
received from members of the public.

FOR DECISION 

(R) 8.  Barrow-in-Furness Town Investment Plan Submission  

To update Committee on the Barrow-in-Furness Town Investment 
Plan Submission.

11 - 74

(R) 9.  Barrow Future High Streets Fund Business Case Submission  

To update Committee on the Barrow Future High Streets Fund 
Business Case Submission.

75 - 88

(D/R) 10.  Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025  

To approve the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-
2025 and Action Plan.

89 - 114

(D/R) 11.  Business and Planning Act 2020  

To seek delegated authority for Pavement Licences under the 
Business and Planning Act 2020.

115 - 120

http://www.barrowbc.gov.uk/


NOTE (D) – Delegated
(R) – For Referral to Council

Membership of Committee

Councillors Barlow
Biggins
Blezard
Brook (Chairman)
H. Edwards
Hamilton
Maddox
W. McClure
Morgan
Pemberton
L. Roberts (Vice-Chair)
Ronson

For queries regarding this agenda, please contact:

Jon Huck
Democratic Services Manager
07825206525
jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk

Published: Friday 18th July, 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday 8th July, 2020
at 2.00 pm. (Virtual Meeting)

PRESENT: - Councillors Brook (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Barlow, 
Biggins, Blezard, Hall, Hamilton, McClure, Maddox, Morgan (Minute Nos. 12-18 
only), Pemberton and Ronson.

Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Steph Cordon (Director of People and Place), Debbie Storr (Temporary 
Senior Legal Officer), Janice Sharp (Assistant Director - Housing) (Minute Nos. 12-
18 only), Caroline Wagstaff (Operations Manager - Housing), Sandra Baines (Venue 
Manager - The Forum), Jason Hipkiss (Development Services Manager - Planning 
and Enforcement ) (Minute Nos. 12-22 only), Jon Huck (Democratic Services 
Manager and Monitoring Officer) and Sharron Rushton (Democratic Services 
Officer).

Also Present: - Colin Cox, Director of Public Health (Minute Nos 12 and 13 only).

12 – Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Member

An apology for absence had been submitted from Councillor H. Edwards.

Councillor Hall had attended as a substitute for Councillor H. Edwards for this 
meeting only.

13 – Presentation by Colin Cox, Director of Public Health

Colin Cox, Director of Public Health attended the meeting and gave a presentation 
regarding Covid-19 – Local Response.  The presentation updated Members on 
where the pandemic was both nationally and locally and provided information 
relating to the ongoing test and trace system.  

He advised that local outbreak control plans would be centred on seven themes and 
Cumbria had a three Part Plan.  Local Environmental Health Teams had already 
offered phenomenal support would continue to play a significant role going forward.

Colin Cox responded to a number of questions raised by Members.

RESOLVED:- To note the presentation by Colin Cox, Director of Public Health.

14 – Declarations of Interest

Councillor Barlow declared an interest in Agenda item No 11 - COVID-19 
Discretionary Business Support Grants (Minute No 19) as he was Chairman of a 
Group which had received a grant.

Pag
[...]
w 

1.0 Summary and Conclusions 
The Barrow-in-Furness Town Investment Plan is intended to provide a confident vision for 
the future of Barrow-in-Furness and the role partners, the community and government 
support in achieving this.

Shaped by incredibly strong partnership commitment and pace, the Barrow-in-Furness 
Town Investment Plan is ready to be submitted for consideration by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on 31 July 2020, placing Barrow 
among the very first in the Country to move forward.

The Investment Plan itself makes the case for investment in 7 key projects which 
combined and aligned to wider opportunities have the potential to catalyse the 
transformation of the town and the ability of residents and businesses to see real benefit.  

While offering a focus on individual schemes the plan also seeks to present a long term 
ambition and strategy for the continued and inclusive growth within Barrow.

It should be noted that although the guidance is clear that up to £25m of funding may be 
sought, it also says that for exceptional proposals this can be exceeded.  The current ask 
for this Town Deal is £29.4m with a further £500,000 requested for programme support.  

While in excess of £25m, the Town Deal Board considered that given the cohesiveness of 
the projects, the level of development undertaken and their combined impact this deal is 
exceptional. The single largest proposal; the Barrow Learning Quarter would see delivery 
of a new University Campus and Skills Hub in Barrow; this would increase access to 
Higher Education, help the town grow its role as a centre of excellence in manufacturing 
and clean growth; diversify opportunities; bolster the vibrancy of the town centre and 
enhance the perception of the town.

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Recommendation 
Executive Committee is asked to recommend to Full Council:

1) To approve the submission of the Barrow-in-Furness Town Investment Plan to 
MHCLG;

2) Subject to the agreement of heads of terms the Council provide up to £100,000 to 
support the development of full business cases required to access delivery funding, 
this funding would be reimbursed with the receipt of funding to deliver individual 
projects; 

3) To agree that Barrow Borough Council takes the role of accountable body for 
Barrow-in-Furness Town Investment Plan;

4) To note that £162,019 of grant funding has been fully committed on consultancy 
services, business case development and community engagement, and has been 
supplemented by the Major Projects Reserve to the value of £12,660;

Subject to approval of the above, Executive Committee is asked to confirm; 

5) To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director of People and 
Place, the Section 151 Officer, Leader and Chair of Executive Committee, to 
negotiate heads of terms for the Barrow-in-Furness Town Deal which will be 
brought to the Executive for subsequent agreement; and

6) To agree the Accelerated Town Fund provisional grant proposals for Barrow and to 
note that they have been agreed by the Section 151 Officer and submit them to 
Government by 14 August 2020 for consideration.

3.0 Background and Proposals 

Background to the Proposals

Government policy is increasingly focused on securing the levelling-up of the UK economy 
with policy recognising that raising productivity and economic growth in the towns and 
cities of the north can help increase opportunities but also support a strengthening of the 
UK economy.

In September 2019 it was confirmed that Barrow-in-Furness was among the 101 towns 
that would be invited to put forward Town Deal proposals valued at up to £25m to deliver 
economic growth in the town. 

The case for this investment would need to be articulated through an evidenced Town 
Investment Plan.  Development of this plan must be overseen by a Town Deal Board with 
Barrow Borough Council acting as accountable body for funding received. The 
Governme
[...]
vironments.

Page 74

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



PART ONE
Barrow Borough Council 

Executive Committee
27th July 2020

Barrow FHSF Business Case Submission

 
Report from:  Steph Cordon, Director of People and Place

Report Author: David Haughian, Programme Manager

Wards:  Central 

1.0 Summary and Conclusions 
Barrow’s Future High Street Fund proposal is an integral part of the long term economic 
strategy for Barrow as articulated in the Town Investment Plan, but it is focused on the 
town centre.  It is about providing a great experience in our town centre by:

 Opening our beautiful and iconic Town Hall to the public
 Creating an exciting outdoor space in the Town Square for events and play
 Improving the Market Hall 
 Improving access to these attractions and connecting them to the rest of the 

town through better transport options 

The vision of our £25m FHSF submission to central government is to:

Harness Barrow’s urban, historic character and waterfront to create a 
vibrant centre for work, shopping, study, living, leisure and accessing 
services for our residents, employees and visitors from the local area, 
South Cumbria and beyond. 

Our proposal is a high impact scheme that can transform accessibility, character and 
attractiveness of the town centre and drive footfall to deliver lasting change. 

This report asks Executive Committee to recommend to Full Council that delegated 
authority be given to the Director of People and Place, to submit a Business Case 
based on the proposal outlined in the report, to agree the arrangements for the Council 
to be responsible for delivery of the Project, the provision of co-funding as set out in the 
recommendations below. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



2.0 Recommendation 
Executive Committee is asked to recommend to Full Council:

1) To agree that delegated authority be given to the Director of People and Place, 
in consultation with the Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Leader of the 
Council, to submit a Business Case for the Barrow Future High Street project 
based on the proposal outlined in this report;

2) To agree that If the bid is successful the Council provide up to £1m of co-funding 
to invest in the Barrow Future High Street Fund Project, with the funding to be 
repaid from new income generation activities or reductions in existing subsidies; 

3) To agree that if the bid is successful the Council agrees the inclusion of up to 
£25m of project funding in the Capital Programme from 2020/2021; 

4) To agree that if the bid is successful that Barrow Borough Council would act as 
the Accountable body for the funding;

5) To note that the £150,000 of grant funding to reach this stage of the business 
case has been fully committed on consultancy services and has been 
supplemented by the Major Projects Reserve £4,330; and

6) To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director of Resources, 
Leader and Chair of Executive Committee, to enter into a Grant Funding 
Agreement with MHCLG.

3.0 Background and Proposals 

Background to the Proposals

High streets and town centres lie at the heart of our communities and local economies. 
However, the way that communities use their high streets and town centres is changing: 
people are shopping more online, making fewer big shopping trips, shopping ‘little and 
more often’, and combining shopping with leisure. 

In 2019, Government sought expressions of interest from Local Authorities who could 
benefit from funding to support the transformation of their high streets. Barrow Borough 
Council submitted an expression of interest, and was identified as one of 100 towns 
who were invited to bid for up to £25 million from Future High Street Funding (FHSF). 
Government have sought Business Cases from each of the successful towns, with the 
deadline for submission by the 31st July 2020. 

The Objectives of Barrow FHSF

The vision for Barrow Town Centre is to harness Barrow’s urban, historic character and 
wat
[...]
 to live and supporting the 
economy to thrive. The Future High Street Fund Project will support the creation of a 
vibrant centre for work, shopping, study, living, leisure and accessing services, 
supporting our residents, employees and visitors from the local area, South Cumbria 
and beyond. The project will increase footfall and customer spend in the town centre, 
supporting the local economy. 

7.0 Implications 
Financial, Resources and Procurement 
The Council’s co-funding invested in the Barrow Future High Street Fund Project, will 
need to be repaid from new income generation activities or reductions in existing 
subsidies as a result of the Project.  If the co-funding is new borrowing, these costs will 
need to be covered by the financial benefits of the Project in order to minimise any 
financial impact on the General Fund.

The Market Hall is financially subsidised by the Council; reducing that subsidy could 
release funding to cover the costs of borrowing for the FHSF project.

Page 82

Agenda Item 9



Changes to the use of the Town Hall will impact the current funding arrangements 
where the Housing Revenue Account contributes to the costs of the building based on 
floor space occupied.  The income generated from different uses may offset any of 
these losses.

No FSHF project expenditure will be incurred before the grant is secured.

The £150,000 of grant funding to reach this stage of the business case has been fully 
committed on consultancy services and has been supplemented by the Major Projects 
Reserve £4,330.

It will be necessary to address internal capacity to ensure that the accountable body 
responsibilities can be fulfilled.

Legal 
A review of Market Tenancy arrangements will be required to support the changes to 
the Market Hall and further consultations will be carried out with the market tenants as 
the bid progresses.
State aid advice has been sought on the details within the proposed funding bid.  The 
primary grant between central g
[...]
ty

Barrow 
Market

Improvements to the 

market to make it better 

for stall holders and 

shoppers with better 

connections between 

the Market, Dalton Road 

and Portland Walk.

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE
Barrow Borough Council 

 Executive Committee 
27 July, 2020

 Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025

 
Report from:  Janice Sharp – Assistant Director of Housing

Report Author: Caroline Wagstaff – Operations Manager

Wards:  All

1.0   Summary and Conclusions
Approval of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy – Appendix 1 - will 
set out the Council’s position with regard to preventing homelessness, securing 
sufficient accommodation for people who are or may become homeless and 
securing support for people who are homeless.  

2.0 Recommendation 
2.1    It is recommended that Executive Committee:

(1) Note the content  of the report; 
(2) Approve the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 

and Action Plan;
(3) Recommend to Council that the Strategy be incorporated into the 

Council’s Policy Framework.

3.0 Background and Proposals 
3.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 places a duty on local authorities to carry out a review 

of all forms of homelessness in their district area and to formulate and publish a 
homelessness strategy based on the results of the review.

3.2 In conducting a review of homelessness and to formulate a new strategy, local 
authorities need to take account of the additional duties introduced in the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and are encouraged to take the opportunity to 
involve all relevant partners in developing a strategy that involves them in 
identification and intervention to prevent homelessness.

3.3 Under section 3(1) of the Homelessness Act, a homelessness strategy means a 
strategy for:

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



 preventing homelessness in the district
 ensuring sufficient accommodation is and will be available for people in
[...]
rategy and Action Plan will be monitored annually to ensure that 
our outcomes meet local needs and government policy.  These annual reviews will 
be carried out with the relevant partner agencies.

3.12 The Strategy covers a five-year period and will run until end of 2025.  In order to
ensure that it continues to be relevant and up to date, additional actions may be 
developed and implemented and existing actions changed or updated following a 
review. 

3.13 Executive Committee is recommended to approve the strategy and to recommend 
to full Council that it forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework.

4.0 Consultation 
4.1 Consultation has been held with key stakeholders across the Borough.  A 

consultation day was held with statutory and non-statutory organisations and 
service users to provide feedback to identify improvements to the policy and 
formulate the key priorities.  

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



4.2 There was a positive response to the consultation day which provided a rich 
source of data, opinions and views from a wide range of statutory and non- 
statutory agencies and service users.  

       The comments below were received following the consultation process: 

“I came to Barrow earlier this year on the brink of death due to my 13 month 
relapse.  My intention was to return to The Well where I had been 
previously. I was street homeless with nowhere to go. I was given 
emergency accommodation on Ormsgill in Barrow from the local Council.  
I was also issued with a mobile phone to make and keep contact with 
various organisations. 

I was accepted back into The Well where I have been since 29th April of 
this year and making steady progress and clean from all substances. 

“The help and support I received from the Council was greatly received.  
The support they gave me was a stepping stone to my return to The Well, 
without this I don't know where and if I would be where I am today.”

‘CC’, service user 

“So good today (consultation event) to s
[...]
 

Executive Committee 
27 July 2020

Business and Planning Act 2020

 
Report from:  Debbie Storr, Head of Legal and Governance 

(Monitoring Officer)

Report Author: Jane Holden, Principal Legal Officer

Wards:  All

1.0 Summary and Conclusions 

1.1 The Business and Planning Act 2020 (”the Act”) was introduced on [20th July 2020] 
and has introduced a streamlined process which allows a licence holder, such as 
restaurants, cafes and bars, to place removable furniture such as tables and chairs 
on the paved highway adjacent to their premises.  The measures support 
businesses to operate safely whilst maintaining social distancing measures and 
facilitate much needed income generation cheaply and quickly. 

District authorities are responsible for receiving and processing licence 
applications and may charge an application fee for doing so. A licence can be 
granted for up to a year but not beyond 30th September 2021. The functions need 
to be appropriately delegated to allow applications to be made, determined and 
enforced effectively and efficiently. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1     It is recommended that the Executive Committee :- 

1. Note the fee of £100 to be charged for applications for pavement 
licences under the Planning and Business Act 2020;

2. Note the use of emergency decision making powers by the Public 
Protection Manager, in consultation with the Leader and Chair of 
Licensing Regulatory Committee, to determine applications made from 
the inception of the Act until formal delegations could be established; 
and

2.2     Recommend to Council that:-
1. Delegated authority be given to the Licensing Regulatory Committee, 

responsibility for all matters in relation to pavement licences, not 

Page 115

Agenda Item 11



Page 2 of 5

otherwise delegated to Officers, under the Planning and Business Act 
2020;

2. To establish an internal review process where a licence has been 
refused or revoked or granted subject to conditions with which the 
applicant disagrees, giving the applicant the chance to make written and 
/or oral representations to a sub-committee of the Licensing Regulatory 
Committee; and

3. Delegated authority be given to the Public Protection Manager to 
determine applications for pavement licences; to include setting the 
duration of the licence and attach such conditions as they consider 
reasonably necessary and to take any necessary action in relation to the 
enforcement and revocation of the licence.

3.0 Background and Proposals 
3.1 Pavement Licence

3.2 The Business and Planning Act 2020 (“the Act”) was introduced to parliament on 
29th June 2020 and came into force on [20th July 2020]. The Act contains 
measures intended by the Government to assist businesses and communities to 
recover from economic dislocations caused by the coronavirus pandemic. Among 
these is a fast track procedure for pavement licences. 

3.3  A pavement licence is a licence which allows a business to place removable
furniture (for example, tables and chairs, heaters) on certain highways (for 
example, pavements) adjacent to their premises for use by the business to sell and 
serve food or drink, and for their customers to consume it. 

3.4   Under the Constitution the Chief Executive and Directors have authority for the 
setting of fees and charges, such fees and charges to be set against the 
discretionary Income Policy or increased in line with the annual budget proposed. 
The Act makes provision for a maximum charge of £100 which has been adopted 
for these licences. Members are asked to note the fee for the processing of the 
application and to make recommendations to full Council in relation to the formal 
delegation of the functions to the Licensing Regulatory Committee and Public 
Protection Manager to allow applications to be made, determined and enforced 
effectively and efficiently. 

3.4      Application Process & Fee

3.5 An application for a licence must be made electronically and include a fee set by 


Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Meeting: Monday 27th July, 2020
at 2.00 pm. (Virtual Meeting)

Present: Councillors Brook (Chairman), L. Roberts (Vice-Chair), Barlow, Biggins,     
H. Edwards, Hamilton, McClure, Maddox, Morgan, Pemberton, Ronson and 
M. A. Thomson.

Officers
Present:

Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Steph 
Cordon (Director of People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer), Janice Sharp (Assistant Director - 
Housing), Caroline Wagstaff (Operations Manager - Housing), Helen 
Houston (Development Services Manager - Policy, Regeneration and 
Information), Graham Barker (Public Protection Manager), Jon Huck 
(Democratic Services Manager) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services 
Officer).

Also Present: Michael Barry and David Haughian (Cumbria County Council).

25 Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Blezard.

Councillor M. A. Thomson had attended as a substitute for Councillor Blezard.

26 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor M. A. Thomson declared an interest in Barrow-in-Furness Town Investment 
Plan Submission (Minute No. 28) as she was Chair of Trustees at Women’s 
Community Matters.

27 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th July, 2020 were agreed as a correct record.

REFERRED ITEMS
THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE REFERRED TO COUNCIL FOR DECISION

28 Barrow-in-Furness Town Investment Plan Submission 

Michael Barry reminded the Committee that the Barrow-in-Furness Town Investment 
Plan was intended to provide a confident vision for the future of Barrow-in-Furness 
and the role partners, the community and government support in achieving this.

Shaped by incredibly strong partnership commitment and pace, the Barrow-in-Furness 
Town Investment Plan was ready to be submitted for consideration by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on 31st July 2020, placing 
Barrow among the very first in the Country to move forward.



Monday, 27th July, 2020 

The Investment Plan itself made the case for investment in seven key projects which 
combined and aligned to wider opportunities had the potential to catalyse the 
transformation of the town and the ability of residents and businesses to see real 
benefit.  

While offering a focus on individual schemes the plan also sought to present a long 
term ambition and strategy for the continued and inclusive growth within Barrow.

It should be noted that although the guidance was clear that up to £25m of funding 
may be sought, it also stated that for exceptional proposals that could be exceeded.  
The current ask for the Town Deal was £29.4m with a further £500,000 requested for 
programme support.

While in excess of £25m, the Town Deal Board considered that given the 
cohesiveness of the projects, the level of development undertaken and their combined 
impact the deal was exceptional.  The single largest proposal; the Barrow Learning 
Quarter would see delivery of a new University Campus and Skills Hub in Barrow; that 
would increase access to Higher Education, help the town grow its role as a centre of 
excellence in manufacturing and clean growth; diversify opportunities; bolster the 
vibrancy of the town centre and enhance the perception of the town.

A Member wished that it be placed on record the Committee’s thanks for all the hard 
work carried out by Officers and Partners who had worked on the Barrow Town Deal.

It was moved by Councillor Barlow and seconded by Councillor Roberts, and

RECOMMENDED: - To unanimously agree to recommend the Council:-

1. To approve the submission of the Barrow-in-Furness Town Investment Plan to 
MHCLG;

2. Subject to the agreement of heads of terms the Council provide up to £100,000 
to support the development of full business cases required to access delivery 
funding, that funding would be reimbursed with the receipt of funding to deliver 
individual projects;

3. To agree that the Council takes the role of accountable body for Barrow-in-
Furness Town Investment Plan; 

4. To note that £162,019 of grant funding had been fully committed on consultancy 
services, business case development and community engagement, and had 
been supplemented by the Major Projects Reserve to the value of £12,660;

Executive Committee agreed:-

5. To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director of People and 
Place, Section 151 Officer, Leader and Chair of Executive Committee, to 
negotiate heads of terms for the Barrow-in-Furness Town Deal which would be 
brought to the Executive for subsequent agreement; and



Monday, 27th July, 2020 

6. To agree the Accelerated Town Fund provisional grant proposals for Barrow and 
to note that they had been agreed by the Section 151 Officer and submit them to 
Government by 14th August, 2020 for consideration.

29 Barrow Future High Streets Fund Business Case Submission 

David Haughian reminded the Committee that Barrow’s Future High Street Fund 
proposal was an integral part of the long term economic strategy for Barrow as 
articulated in the Town Investment Plan, but it was focused on the town centre.  It was 
about providing a great experience in the town centre by:

Opening our beautiful and iconic Town Hall to the public; Creating an exciting outdoor 
space in the Town Square for events and play; Improving the Market Hall and 
Improving access to these attractions and connecting them to the rest of the town 
through better transport options.

The vision of Barrow’s £25m FHSF submission to central government was to:-

Harness Barrow’s urban, historic character and waterfront to create a vibrant 
centre for work, shopping, study, living, leisure and accessing services for our 
residents, employees and visitors from the local area, South Cumbria and 
beyond. 

The proposal was a high impact scheme that could transform accessibility, character 
and attractiveness of the town centre and drive footfall to deliver lasting change. 

It was moved by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and

RECOMMENDED: - To unanimously agree to recommend the Council:-

1. To agree that delegated authority be given to the Director of People and Place, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Leader of the 
Council, to submit a Business Case for the Barrow Future High Street project 
based on the proposal outlined in the report;

2. To agree that if the bid was successful that the Council provide up to £1m of co-
funding to invest in the Barrow Future High Street Fund Project, with the funding 
to be repaid from new income generation activities or reductions in existing 
subsidies;

3. To agree that If the bid was successful that the Council agreed the inclusion of 
up to £25m of project funding in the Capital Programme from 2020/2021;

4. To agree that if the bid was successful that Barrow Borough Council would act as 
the Accountable body for the funding;

5. To note that the £150,000 of grant funding to reach this stage of the business 
case had been fully committed on consultancy services and had been 
supplemented by the Major Projects Reserve £4,330; and



Monday, 27th July, 2020 

6. To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director of Resources, 
Leader and Chair of Executive Committee, to enter into a Grant Funding 
Agreement with MHCLG.

30 Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 

The Operations Manager - Housing reported that the Homelessness Act 2002 placed 
a duty on local authorities to carry out a review of all forms of homelessness in their 
district area and to formulate and publish a homelessness strategy based on the 
results of the review.

In conducting a review of homelessness and to formulate a new strategy, local 
authorities need to take account of the additional duties introduced in the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and were encouraged to take the opportunity to 
involve all relevant partners in developing a strategy that involved them in 
identification and intervention to prevent homelessness.

The Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy set out the Council’s position with 
regard to preventing homelessness, securing sufficient accommodation for people 
who were or may become homeless and securing support for people who were 
homeless.

The Operations Manager - Housing reported that consultation had been held with key 
stakeholders across the Borough.  A consultation day had been held with statutory 
and non-statutory organisations and service users to provide feedback to identify 
improvements to the policy and formulate the key priorities.  

There had been a positive response to the consultation day which had provided a rich 
source of data, opinions and views from a wide range of statutory and non- statutory 
agencies and service users.

It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and

RESOLVED:- To unanimously agree:-

1. To note the content of the report;

2. To approve the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 and 
Action Plan; and

To recommend the Council:-

3. To agree that the Strategy be incorporated into the Council’s Policy Framework.

31 Business and Planning Act 2020 

The Head of Legal and Governance reported that The Business and Planning Act 
2020 (”the Act”) had been implemented on 22nd July, 2020 and had introduced a 
streamlined process which allowed a licence holder, such as restaurants, cafes and 
bars, to place removable furniture such as tables and chairs on the paved highway 
adjacent to their premises.  The measures supported businesses to operate safely 
whilst maintaining social distancing measures and facilitate much needed income 
generation cheaply and quickly. 



Monday, 27th July, 2020 

District authorities were responsible for receiving and processing licence applications 
and may charge an application fee for doing so.  A licence could be granted for up to a 
year but not beyond 30th September 2021.  The functions need to be appropriately 
delegated to allow applications to be made, determined and enforced effectively and 
efficiently.

It was moved by Councillor Maddox and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and

RESOLVED:- To agree:-

1. To note the fee of £100 to be charged for applications for pavement licences 
under the Planning and Business Act 2020;

2. To note the use of emergency decision making powers by the Public Protection 
Manager, in consultation with the Leader and Chair of Licensing Regulatory 
Committee, to determine applications made from the inception of the Act until 
formal delegations could be established; and 

To recommend the Council:-

3. To agree that delegated authority be given to the Licensing Regulatory 
Committee, responsibility for all matters in relation to pavement licences, not 
otherwise delegated to Officers, under the Planning and Business Act 2020;

4. To establish an internal review process where a licence had been refused or 
revoked or granted subject to conditions with which the applicant disagrees, 
giving the applicant the chance to make written and /or oral representations to a 
sub-committee of the Licensing Regulatory Committee; and

5. To agree that delegated authority be given to the Public Protection Manager to 
determine applications for pavement licences; to include setting the duration of 
the licence and attach such conditions as they consider reasonably necessary 
and to take any necessary action in relation to the enforcement and revocation of 
the licence.

The meeting closed at 3.05 pm.


